Introduction
The Spartan™-3 family of Field-Programmable Gate Arrays
is specifically designed to meet the needs of high volume,
cost-sensitive consumer electronic applications. The
eight-member family offers densities ranging from 50,000 to
five million system gates, as shown in Table 1.
The Spartan-3 family builds on the success of the earlier
Spartan-IIE family by increasing the amount of logic

Advance Product Specification 1-800-255-7778
Spartan-3 FPGA Family: Introduction and Ordering Information
R
Product Ordering and Availability
Table 4 shows all valid device ordering combinations of
device density, speed grade, package, and temperature
range parameters for the Spartan-3 family as well as the
availability status of those combinations.
Table  3:  Spartan-3 I/O Chart
Device
Available User I/Os and Differential (Diff) I/O Pairs
VQ100 TQ144 PQ208 FT256 FG320 FG456 FG676 FG900 FG1156
User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff User Diff
XC3S50 63 29 97 46 124 56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
XC3S200 63 29 97 46 141 62 173 76 - - - - - - - - - -
XC3S400 - - 97 46 141 62 173 76 221 100 264 116 - - - - - -
XC3S1000 - - - - - - 173 76 221 100 333 149 391 175 - - - -
XC3S1500 - - - - - - - - 221 100 333 149 487 221 - - - -
XC3S2000 - - - - - - - - - - - - 489 221 565 270 - -
XC3S4000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 633 300 712 312
XC3S5000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 633 300 784 344
Notes:
1. All device options listed in a given package column are pin-compatible.
Table  4:  Spartan-3 Device Availability
Package Type(1): VQFP TQFP PQFP FTBGA FBGA

5
Spartan-3 FPGA Family: Introduction and Ordering Information
R
Ordering Information
Package Marking
Revision History
The Spartan-3 Family Data Sheet
DS099-1, Spartan-3 FPGA Family: Introduction and Ordering Information (Module 1)
DS099-2, Spartan-3 FPGA Family: Functional Description (Module 2)
DS099-3, Spartan-3 FPGA Family: DC and Switching Characteristics (Module 3)
DS099-4, Spartan-3 FPGA Family: Pinout Descriptions (Module 4)
XC3S50 -4 PQ208 CExample:
Temperature Range
Package Type / Number of Pins
Device Type
Speed Grade
Device Speed Grade Package Type / Number of Pins Temperature Range (TJ)
XC3S50 -4 Standard Performance VQ100 100-pin Very Thin Quad Flat Pack (VQFP) C Commercial (0°C to 85°C)
XC3S200 -5 High Performance TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) I Industrial (–40°C to 100°C)
XC3S400 PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP)
XC3S1000 FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch Thin Ball Grid Array (FTBGA)
XC3S1500 FG320 320-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
XC3S2000 FG456 456-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
XC3S4000 FG676 676-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
XC3S5000 FG900 900-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
FG1156 1156-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
Date Version No. Description
04/11/03 1.0 Initial Xilinx release.
04/24/03 1.1 Updated block RAM, DCM, and multiplier counts for the XC3S50.